

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF COSTA MESA

Petitioner,

v.

SOCAL RECOVERY, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KIMBERLY HALL BARLOW JONES MAYER 3777 N. Harbor Boulevard Fullerton, CA 92835	MARY-CHRISTINE SUNGAILA <i>Counsel of Record</i> CHARLES KAGAY COMPLEX APPELLATE LITIGATION GROUP LLP 620 Newport Center Drive Suite 1100 Newport Beach, CA 92660 (949) 991-1900 mc.sungaila@calg.com
SEYMOUR B. EVERETT CHRISTOPHER D. LEE EVERETT DOREY LLP 18300 Von Karman Avenue Suite 900 Irvine, CA 92612	

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	11
I. This Court Should Grant Review to Clarify the Standard an Entity Must Meet to Show the Disability of Its Residents When Suing for Disability Discrimination on Behalf of the Individuals It Serves.....	15
A. There is uncertainty and inconsistency in the lower courts on what standard an entity suing on behalf of purportedly disabled individuals must meet.	15
B. Some circuits allow entities to evade the requirement of showing substantial limitations on major life activities.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. Other circuits allow entities to make an incomplete and collectivized showing of substantial limitations on major life activities.	21
II. This Court Should Grant Review to Resolve the Inconsistency Among the Lower Courts on When Expressions of Public Opinion Made to a Municipality Can Be Attributed to the Entity.....	25
III. This Case Is a Good Vehicle for This Court to Resolve Questions of Great Importance to the Federal Judiciary, Disabled Persons, and the Public at Large.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
 APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Jan. 3, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (Apr. 10, 2020).....	36a
APPENDIX C: Order of the U.S. District Court for the Central District of California (July 17, 2020).....	53a
APPENDIX D: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (Feb. 23, 2023).....	70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore County</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Albertson’s, Inc. v. Kirkingburg</i> , 527 U.S. 555 (1999).....	16, 24
<i>Amber Reineck House v. City of Howell</i> , 2022 WL 17650471 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2022)	13
<i>Ames v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Ariz. Recovery Hous. Ass’n v. Ariz. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 990 (D. Ariz. 2020)	13
<i>Bailey v. Ga.-Pac. Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 1162 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Budnick v. Town of Carefree</i> , 518 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Burris v. Novartis Animal Health U.S., Inc.</i> , 309 F. App’x 241 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>Casa Capri Recovery, Inc. v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 2019 WL 7882531 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2019)	13
<i>City of Edmonds v. Wash. State Bldg. Code Council</i> , 18 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Cunningham v. Nature’s Earth Pellets, L.L.C.</i> , 433 F. App’x 751 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Geraci v. Union Square Condo. Ass’n</i> , 891 F.3d 274 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Glass v. Asic N., Inc.</i> , 848 F. App’x 255 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Harmony Haus Westlake, L.L.C. v. Parkstone Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 851 F. App’x 461 (5th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Harmony Haus Westlake, LLC v. Parkstone Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 800 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	13
<i>His House Recovery Residence, Inc. v. Cobb County</i> , 806 F. App’x 780 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)	28, 29
<i>Intervention911 v. City of Palm Springs</i> , 2020 WL 1889042 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 15, 2020)	13
<i>James v. Tangipahoa Parish</i> , 2022 WL 17830464 (E.D. La. Dec. 21, 2022)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lake-Geauga Recovery Ctrs., Inc. v. Munson Township,</i> 2021 WL 1049661 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 19, 2021)	13
<i>Lakeside Resort Enters., LP v. Bd. of Supervisors,</i> 455 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Meraki Recovery Hous., LLC v. City of Coon Rapids,</i> 2021 WL 5567898 (D. Minn. Nov. 29, 2021)	13
<i>Mora v. Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr.,</i> 469 F. App'x 295 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Murphy v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,</i> 527 U.S. 516 (1999).....	25, 27, 30
<i>MX Grp., Inc. v. City of Covington,</i> 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002).....	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Ohio House, LLC v. City of Costa Mesa,</i> 2022 WL 18284406 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2022)	13
<i>Oliveras-Sifre v. P.R. Dep't of Health,</i> 214 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Oxford House, Inc. v. City of Dothan,</i> 2022 WL 17475763 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 6, 2022)	13
<i>Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach,</i> 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pac. Shores, LLC v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 2020 WL 2475091 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2020)	13
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	28
<i>Reg’l Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown</i> , 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002)	16, 20
<i>RHJ Med. Ctr., Inc. v. City of DuBois</i> , 564 F. App’x 660 (3d Cir. 2014)	17, 30
<i>Sailboat Bend Sober Living, LLC v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 46 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022)	13, 14
<i>Sailboat Bend Sober Living, LLC v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2020)	13
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	28
<i>Solid Landings Behav. Health, Inc. v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 2015 WL 13919156 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2015)	13
<i>Summit Coastal Living, Inc. v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 2020 WL 4353677 (C.D. Cal. May 1, 2020)	13
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999)	4, 15, 24, 25, 27, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Swanston v. City of Plano</i> , 557 F. Supp. 3d 781 (E.D. Tex. 2021).....	13
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	16, 24
<i>Trinity Sober Living, LLC v. Village of Hinsdale</i> , 2021 WL 1057749 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2021).....	13
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	27, 28
<i>Turner v. City of Englewood</i> , 195 F. App'x 346 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. S. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 955 F.2d 914 (4th Cir. 1992).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Vision Warriors Church, Inc. v. Cherokee County</i> , 2022 WL 775417 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 17, 2022).....	13
<i>Yellowstone Women's First Step House, Inc. v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 2019 WL 6998664 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2019).....	13
<i>Zenor v. El Paso Healthcare Sys., Ltd.</i> , 176 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 1999).....	17
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
ADA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553.....	4, 15, 16, 25
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 3601	31
42 U.S.C. § 3602	1, 15, 25
42 U.S.C. § 3604	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101	31
42 U.S.C. § 12102	2, 15, 18, 25
REGULATIONS	
24 C.F.R. § 100.201	18
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Anaheim, Cal., Mun. Code § 18.38.123, https://tinyurl.com/4yh9zn9s	11
Katrice Bridges Copeland, <i>Liquid Gold</i> , 97 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1451 (2020)	11
Costa Mesa, Cal., Ordinance 14-13 (Oct. 21, 2014)	5
Costa Mesa, Cal., Ordinance 15-06 (July 7, 2015)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Costa Mesa, Cal., Ordinance 15-11 (Nov. 17, 2015)	5
Costa Mesa, Cal., Ordinance 17-05 (May 2, 2017)	5
Dublin, Ohio, Code of Ordinances § 153.073, https://tinyurl.com/jctxvxj7	11
Howard Fischer, Tucson.com, <i>Judge Allows Arizona to Enforce New Regulations on ‘Sober Living’ Homes</i> (June 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y6tu4vf9	11
Bess Greenberg, <i>Blind Spot in Plain Sight: The Need for Federal Intervention in the Sober Living Home Industry and the Path to Making It Happen</i> , 71 Emory L.J. 107 (2021)	11
Matthew M. Gorman, Anthony Marinaccio & Christopher Cardinale, <i>Fair Housing for Sober Living: How the Fair Housing Act Addresses Recovery Homes for Drug and Alcohol Addiction</i> , 42 Urb. Law. 607 (2010)	6
Cecily Hilleary, <i>Phony ‘Sober Living’ Homes in Arizona Target Vulnerable Native Americans</i> , Voice of Am. (Feb. 28, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yc4ys58w	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Elise Kaplan, <i>They Were Promised Help Getting Sober and a Fresh Start. Instead, They Ended up Stranded in Arizona</i> , Albuquerque J. (June 8, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/58bkaxcm	12
Legis. Analysis & Pub. Pol’y Ass’n, About, https://tinyurl.com/2s4a3suh (last visited July 20, 2023).....	14
Model Recovery Residence Certification Act (Legis. Analysis & Pub. Pol’y Ass’n, Feb. 2021), https://tinyurl.com/458sby54	14
Orange Cnty. Grand Jury, <i>Welcome to the Neighborhood: Are Cities Responsibly Managing the Integration of Group Homes?</i> (2023), https://tinyurl.com/yu3vp3xb	12
<i>Rehab Riviera: An Investigation into the Southern California Rehab Industry</i> , Orange County Register (2017), https://tinyurl.com/semabuex	3
Teri Sforza, <i>OC Cities Continue to Wrestle with Irresponsible Addiction Recovery Homes, Grand Jury Finds</i> , Orange Cnty. Reg. (June 13, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4cctp9kk	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Substance Abuse & Mental Health Servs. Admin., <i>Recovery Housing: Best Practices and Suggested Guidelines</i> , https://tinyurl.com/4vc99nx8 (last visited July 20, 2023)	12
Colton Wooten, <i>My Years in the Florida Shuffle of Drug Addiction</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> (Oct. 14, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/346ur44m	3
